181
E
7.
40
4.
2/
04
.1

Type of clogging indicator
W without port, no clogging indicator
Type code
Filter size Code  ∆p [bar]
ELF 4 1.X -
ELF 10 1.X -
ELF 3 1.X -
ELF 3.../-RV 4.X 0.4
ELF 3.../-RV 5.X 0.7
ELF 3.../-RV 6.X 0.2
ELF 3.../-RV 7.X 1.0
ELF 30 1.X -
Modification number
X the latest version is
 always supplied
Supplementary details
AS  anti-splash without check/bypass valve (not ELF 3 & 4)
KT  for plastic tank systems (only ELF 30)
RV  check/bypass valve (not ELF 4)
RV0.2
RV0.4
valve with relevant cracking pressure
RV0.7
(only ELF 10 and 30)
SO148 metal filler strainer, 200 mm long (only ELF 3 and 30)
SO175 metal filler strainer, 100 mm long (only ELF 3 and 30)
SO394 ELF filter without strainer
2. MODEL CODE (also order example)
2.1 COMPLETE FILTER
2.1.1 ELF 4, 10, 3, 30 and ELFL 3
ELF P 72 F 3 W 1 . X /-SO148
Filter type
ELF
Filter material
P Paper
Size
ELF 7, 72
Type and size of connection
   Filter size
    7 72
F = Flange DIN 24557/Pt 2
Filtration rating in µm
P 3 (absolute)
Type of clogging indicator
W without port, no clogging indicator
K pressure gauge (measuring range
 -1 to +0.6 bar) (not for ELF 72)
UBM visual/analogue vacuum gauge
 with manual reset
 (pressure setting: -0.035 bar)
Type code
0 for type UBM
1 for types W and K
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
AS  anti-splash
  (only ELF 7, 72 without check/bypass valve)
SO148 metal filler strainer, 200 mm long
SO175 metal filler strainer, 100 mm long
SO394 ELF filter without strainer
2.1.2 ELF 7 and 72
ELF P 52 G 3 W 2 . X /-RV0.4
Filter type
ELF
Filter material
P Paper
BN Betamicron®
Size
ELF 5, 52
Type and size of connection
         Filter size
     5 52
   G1 1/2
G = Thread  G2
   G2 1/2
   G3
Filtration rating in µm
P 3 (absolute)
BN 3 (absolute)
Type of clogging indicator
W without port, no clogging indicator
Type code
Code Connection
2.X G 2½
3.X G 3
4.X G 2
5.X G 1½
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
RV0.4 check/bypass valve with 0.4 bar pressure setting
SO479 filter suitable for HFC fluids
2.1.3 ELF 5 and 52
0005 L 003 P
Size
0005 for ELF 5, 52
0007 for ELF 7
0072 for ELF 72
Type
L
Filtration rating in µm
P 003
BN 003 (only for 0005)
Filter material
P Paper
BN Betamicron®
Replacement elements cannot be ordered for ELF 4, 10, 3, 30 and
ELFL 3. These filters are only available complete!
2.2 REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
VMF 0.6 K . X
Type
VMF  Return line indicator
Pressure setting
0.6 -1 to +0.6 bar
0.035 -0.035 bar
Type
(see Point 2.1.2)
Modification number
X  the latest version is always supplied
2.3 REPLACEMENT CLOGGING INDICATOR
183
E
7.
40
4.
2/
04
.1
5
3. FILTER CALCULATION /
SIZING
3.1 SINGLE PASS FILTRATION
PERFORMANCE DATA FOR AIR
FILTER ELEMENTS
The following separation values were
established under real-life simulated
conditions.
This means that the selected velocity
of the flow against the filter mesh-pack
was 20 cm/s and the contamination
added was 40 mg/m³ of
ISO MTD test dust.
Filtration Retention For particle Filter
rating value d... size  material
3 µm d 80 0.74 µm
 d 100 2.64 µm Paper
The d 80 value refers to the particle